Cash and cash equivalents � 24,460,703 � 24,460,703   � 21,686,797 � 21,686,797

Trade and other receivables � 612,605 � 612,605   � 401,718 � 401,718

  � 25,073,308 � 25,073,308   � 22,088,515 � 22,088,515

Financial liabilities

Borrowings - -   � 444,680 � 468,831

Trade and other payables � 12,496,899 � 12,496,899   � 10,354,686 � 10,354,686

  � 12,496,899 � 12,496,899   � 10,799,366 � 10,823,517

Fair values are materially in line with carrying values.

Financial instruments measured at fair value
There were no financial instruments measured at fair value held for either the 2013 or 2012 financial
years.

iii.	 Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign
currency risk at reporting date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year
results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2013, the effect on profit/(loss) and equity as a result of changes in interest rates, with all
other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

Consolidated Group

2013

$
2012

$

Change in profit/(loss):

increase in interest rates by (2012: 2%) � 489,214 � 424,842

decrease in interest rates by (2012: 2%) � (489,214) � (424,842)

Change in equity:

increase in interest rates by 2% (2012: 2%) � 489,214 � 424,842

decrease in interest rates by 2% (2012: 2%) � (489,214) � (424,842)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2013, the effect on profit/(loss) and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian
Dollar to the Fijian Dollar, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

  Consolidated Group

2013
$

2012
$

Change in profit/(loss):

improvement in AUD to FJD by 3% (2012: 3%) � (53,847) � (46,638)

decline in AUD to FJD by 3% (2012: 3%) � 57,178 � 52,709

Change in equity:

improvement in AUD to FJD by 3% (2012: 3%) � (53,847) � (46,638)

decline in AUD to FJD by 3% (2012: 3%) � 57,178 � 52,709

The above interest rate and foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the
assumption that all other variables remain unchanged.

Note 32: Reserves

a.	 Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
The foreign currency translation reserve records exchange differences arising on translation of foreign
controlled subsidiaries. Amounts are reclassified to profit or loss when an entity is disposed of.

b.	 Share Based Payments Reserve
The share based payments reserve records items recognised as expenses on valuation of employee and
third party share options. This reserve can be reclassified as retained earnings if options lapse.